Expected health care costs trend rate; decreasing annually
   by 0.25% increments to an ultimate rate of 4.00%  5.50%  5.75%
Drug claim increases trend rate; decreasing annually
   by 0.25% increments to an ultimate rate of 5.00%  6.50%  6.75%
Dental cost escalation  3.00%  3.00%
Retirement age assumption   59 years  59 years

Costs Arising in the Period  2014  2013
Current service costs $   1,130 $ 1,283
Interest costs   1,168   974
Total employee future benefits expense $  2,298  $ 2,257

Accrued Benefit Obligation  2014  2013
Beginning of year $   22,381 $ 23,228
Total employee future benefits expense  2,298  2,257
Actuarial loss (gains) on ABO through OCI (a)  3,769  (2,769)
Benefits paid  (290)   (335)
End of year $  28,158   $ 22,381

 54 < WCB 2014 Annual Report

(a) The net actuarial loss as at December 31, 2014 arises from re-measurement of the liability at
the end of fiscal 2014 using a lower discount rate.

 Estimates are highly sensitive to changes in discount rates and in particular with health care.

 The table below provides sensitivity for changes to the discount rate or the assumed health care
cost trend rates with resulting increases/(decreases) to Comprehensive Income (CI).

  2014  2013
  CI Impact  CI Impact

1% decrease in the discount rate $ (6,506) $ (4,856)
1% increase in the discount rate $ 4,815 $ 3,646
1% decrease in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ 4,429 $ 2,883
1% increase in the assumed health care cost trend rate $ (6,023) $ (4,565)

 Short-Term Long-Term Survivor Health   Claims   Total
  Disability  Disability Benefits Care   Rehabilitation  Subtotal Administration 2014
Balance, beginning of year $   95,134 $  1,194,186 $  125,508 $  349,750 $   4,982 $  1,769,560 $  106,174 $ 1,875,734
Growth in present value of benefit liabilities 4,977 75,178 7,833 20,395 267 108,650 6,519 115,169
Change in actuarial assumptions (a) (192) 16,632 2,666 (752) (12) 18,342 1,100 19,442
Actuarial experience adjustments (c) 1,898 (59,940) (3,601) 2,558 836 (58,249) (3,494) (61,743)
Total growth 6,683 31,870 6,898 22,201 1,091 68,743 4,125 72,868
Claims costs incurred 38,975 101,069 5,558 56,080 898 202,580 10,255 212,835
Less: Claims payments made (42,167) (126,768) (13,946) (62,130) (1,195) (246,206) (12,873) (259,079)
Balance, end of year 98,625 1,200,357 124,018 365,901 5,776 1,794,677 107,681 1,902,358
Change in liability for occupational
disease in latency (d) 252 366 12 489 11 1,130 68 1,198
Balance, end of year $   98,877 $  1,200,723 $  124,030 $  366,390 $   5,787 $  1,795,807 $  107,749 $ 1,903,556

 Short-Term Long-Term Survivor Health   Claims   Total
  Disability  Disability Benefits Care   Rehabilitation  Subtotal Administration 2013
Balance, beginning of year $   77,181 $  1,144,977 $  123,061 $  302,138 $   5,764 $  1,653,121 $   99,187 $ 1,752,308
Growth in present value of benefit liabilities 4,942 73,648 7,753 19,450 374 106,167 6,370 112,537
Adjustment to benefits Liabilities(b) - - 9,048 - - 9,048 - 9,048
Actuarial experience adjustments (c) (1,636) (25,333) 1,441 1,026 (1,866) (26,368) (1,582) (27,950)
Total growth 3,306 48,315 18,242 20,476 (1,492) 88,847 4,788 93,635
Claims costs incurred 38,312 101,511 8,234 56,173 1,022 205,252 10,293 215,545
Less: Claims payments made (40,627) (125,366) (24,837) (61,992) (1,039) (253,861) (12,666) (266,527)
Balance, end of year 78,172 1,169,437 124,700 316,795 4,255 1,693,359 101,602 1,794,961
Liability for occupational Disease in latency (d) 16,962 24,749 808 32,955 727 76,201 4,572 80,773
Balance, end of year $   95,134 $  1,194,186 $  125,508 $  349,750 $   4,982 $  1,769,560 $  106,174 $ 1,875,734

11. BENEFITS LIABILITIES

a) In 2014, there was a change in actuarial assumptions related to the assumed Consumer Price
Index (CPI) rate decreasing to 2.50 per cent from 3.0 per cent, increasing the benefits liability by
$19,442. In 2013 there were no changes in actuarial assumptions.

b) In 2013, there was an adjustment to the benefits liabilities. On April 16, 1999 amendments to
the Workers’ Compensation Act received Royal Assent. One of the provisions included in these
amendments was to reinstate benefits to survivors who remarried effective January 1, 1999.
On May 10, 2013 Bill No. 54, amending the effective date of reinstatement of survivor benefits,